

9

IN THE  
UNITED STATES  
CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS  
For the Ninth Circuit

---

---

APARTMENT OPERATORS ASSOCIATION,  
a corporation, *Petitioner,*  
vs.  
COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,  
*Respondent.*

---

PETITIONER'S OPENING BRIEF UPON PETI-  
TION TO REVIEW DECISION OF THE  
BOARD OF TAX APPEALS.

---

**FILED**

EDWARDS MERGES,  
NOV - 2 1942 JOSIAH THOMAS, and  
CLARENCE L. GERE,  
PAUL P. O'BRIEN,  
CLERK, *Attorneys for Petitioner.*

---

---



IN THE  
UNITED STATES  
CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS  
For the Ninth Circuit

---

---

APARTMENT OPERATORS ASSOCIATION,  
a corporation, *Petitioner,*  
vs.  
COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,  
*Respondent.*

---

PETITIONER'S OPENING BRIEF UPON PETI-  
TION TO REVIEW DECISION OF THE  
BOARD OF TAX APPEALS.

---

EDWARDS MERGES,  
JOSIAH THOMAS, and  
CLARENCE L. GERE,  
*Attorneys for Petitioner.*

---

---

## SUBJECT INDEX

*Page*

JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
SPECIFICATION OF ERRORS TO BE URGED.....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT .....	9
A. Petitioner Was Organized as a Non Profit Business League, Without Capital Stock, and No Part of Net Earnings inured to Any Private Shareholder or Individual.....	9
B. The Publication and Distribution of a Trade Journal, and Occasional Purchase and Sale of Merchandise, Was Merely Incidental and the Corporation in Fact Made No Profit.....	13
CONCLUSION .....	21

## TABLE OF CASES

	<i>Page</i>
Crooks v. Kansas City Hay Dealers Association, 37 Fed. (2d) 83.....	12
Inland Empire Rural Electrification, Inc., v. Department of Public Service, 199 Wash. 527; 92 Pac. (2d) 258.....	13
King County Insurance Association v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue, 37 B. T. A. 288.....	16
Lederer v. Cadwalader, 274 Fed. 753.....	15
Santee Club v. White, etc., 87 Fed. (2d) 5.....	14
State ex rel. Silver Lake R. & L. Co. v. Public Service Commission, 117 Wash. 453; 201 Pac. 765.....	19
Terminal Taxicab Company v. Kutz, 241 U. S. 252; 60 L. Ed. 984; 36 S. Ct. 583.....	19
Trinidad v. Sagrada Orden, 263 U. S. 578; 68 L. Ed. 458; 44 S. Ct. 204.....	16
U. S. v. Brooklyn Terminal, 249 U. S. 296; 63 L. Ed. 613; 39 Sup. Ct. 283.....	20
Waynesboro Manufacturers' Association, 1 B. T. A. 911.....	15
Revenue Act of 1938, Sec. 101 (7).....	1
Revenue Act of 1938, (a) (1) I.R.C.....	1
Revenue Act of 1938, Secs. 1141 and 1142 I.R.C.....	2
Remington's Revised Statutes of Washington, Sec. 3888.....	3
Remington's Revised Statutes of Washington, Sec. 3893.....	11
